

2016-CA-01739

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

TANYA DALE WRIGHT SANDERSON, APPELLANT

v.

HOBSON L. SANDERSON, JR., APPELLEE

On Appeal from Decision on Remand to the Chancery Court of Monroe County, Mississippi
(Cause No. 2008-0627-48-L)

Honorable John A. Hatcher, Chancellor

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED

JAK M. SMITH, MBN 7529
JAK M. SMITH, P.A.
357 North Spring Street
Post Office Box 7213
Tupelo, Mississippi 38802-7213
Telephone: 662.844.7221
Facsimile: 662.844.7807
E-mail: commander@jaksmith.com

HUNSUCKER LAW FIRM, PLLC
GREGORY M. HUNSUCKER, MBN 10309
1020 North Gloster Street, No. 257
Tupelo, Mississippi 38804
Telephone: 662.680.6972
Facsimile: 662.680.3379
E-mail: gregory@hunsuckerlawfirm.com
FLBN 0065907, OKBN 19610
TXBN 24035597

Attorneys for Hobson L. Sanderson, Jr., Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	1
M.R.A.P. 28 STATEMENT REGARDING APPELLANT’S BRIEF	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. Remand Instructions.	3
2. The lower court decisions on remand.	4
a. The lower court’s decision on substantive conscionability.	4
b. The lower court’s decision on equitable distribution of the joint bank account.....	5
3. This matter has been heard on 28 separate court days below.	13
4. Statement of Additional Relevant Facts from Initial Proceedings Below.	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. The lower court correctly found the mirrored Sanderson prenuptial agreement to be substantively conscionable, correctly rejected Tanya’s contention that it should relieve her from what she now considers to be a bad bargain, correctly rejected Tanya’s contention that it should do a post-execution “results-based” analysis and effectively rewrite the prenuptial agreement, and correctly rejected Tanya’s contention that it should ignore Mississippi law in favor of the law of foreign jurisdictions.	17
II. The lower court correctly followed this Court’s remand instructions with respect to the funds kept in the joint account, correctly considered the more than \$200k received by Tanya as temporary support under Ferguson factor 8, correctly considered the prior chancellor’s classification of assets, and correctly concluded that Tanya’s overreaching, extreme and conflicting positions, seeking to	

swallow the prenuptial agreement, along with misrepresentations in her filings, raised a serious question as to her credibility..... 28

CONCLUSION..... 43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 44

CERTIFICATE OF FILING..... 45

The following abbreviations are used herein:

- (1) Trial Record—**R**;
- (2) Hob Sanderson, Jr.’s Record Excerpts—**HRE**; and,
- (3) Tanya’s (Appellant’s) Brief—**TB**.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. Adams</i> , 603 S.E.2d 273 (2004).....	22
<i>Bank of Indiana, Nat’l Ass’n. v. Holyfield</i> , 476 F. Supp. 104 (S.D. Miss. 1979).....	23
<i>Blain v. Sam Finley, Inc.</i> , 226 So.2d 742 (Miss. 1969)	33
<i>Bowen v. Bowen</i> , 982 So.2d 385 (Miss. 1998)	40
<i>Brown v. Hartford Ins. Co.</i> , 606 So.2d 122 (Miss. 1992).....	33
<i>Carter v. State Mutual Federal Savings & Loan Ass’n</i> , 498 So. 2d 324 (Miss. 1986).....	37
<i>Chapman v. Chapman</i> , 473 So.2d 467 (Miss. 1985).....	32
<i>Citizens National Bank of Meridian v. Glascock, Inc.</i> , 243 So.2d 67 (Miss. 1971).....	18
<i>Citizens National Bank of Meridian v. L.L. Glascock, Inc.</i> , 243 So.2d 67 (Miss. 1971).....	33
<i>Citizens National Bank of Meridian</i> , 243 So.2d 67 (Miss. 1971).....	18, 33, 39
<i>Cooper v. Crabb</i> , 587 So.2d 236 (Miss. 1991).....	33
<i>Covenant Health & Rehab. of Picayune, LP v. Estate of Moulds ex rel. Braddock</i> , 14 So. 3d 695 (Miss. 2009)	23
<i>DeMatteo v. DeMatteo</i> , 762 N.E.2d 797 (2002).....	22
<i>Estate of Hensley v. Estate of Hensley</i> , 524 So.2d 325 (Miss. 1988).....	17, 18, 20
<i>Ferguson vs. Ferguson</i> , 639 So.2d 921 (Miss. 1994).....	passim
<i>Ferrara v. Walters</i> , 919 So.2d 876 (Miss. 2005).....	32
<i>Glantz Contracting Co. v. General Electric Company</i> , 379 So.2d 912 (Miss. 1980)	18
<i>Gorin v. Gordon</i> , 38 Miss. 205 (Miss. 1859).....	17
<i>Green v. Cleary Water, Sewer & Fire Dist.</i> , 17 So.3d 559 (Miss. 2009).....	43
<i>In the Matter of Johnson’s Will</i> , 351 So.2d 1339 (Miss. 1977).....	16, 20, 21
<i>Jemison v. McDaniel</i> , 3 Cushm. 83, 1852 WL 2073 (Miss. 1852).....	18
<i>Kitchens v. Estate of Kitchens</i> , 850 So.2d 215 (Miss. Ct. App. 2003)	30

<i>Lauro v. Lauro</i> , 847 So.2d 843 (Miss. 2003).....	11, 41
<i>Leverette v. Ainsworth</i> , 23 So.2d 798 (Miss. 1945).....	37
<i>Long v. Long</i> , 928 So.2d 1001 (Miss. Ct. App. 2006).....	30, 34
<i>Mabus v. Mabus</i> , 890 So.2d 806 (Miss. 2003)	passim
<i>Mariana v. Hennington</i> , 90 So.2d 356, 229 Miss. 212 (Miss. 1956)	32
<i>McDonald v. McDonald</i> , 115 So. 3d 881 (Miss. Ct. App. 2013)	37
<i>McKee v. McKee</i> , 568 So.2d 262 (Miss. 1990)	33
<i>McLeod v. McLeod</i> , 145 So. 3d 1246 (Miss. Ct. App. 2014)	22
<i>McNeil v. Hester</i> , 753 So. 2d 1057 (Miss. 2000).....	15
<i>Miller v. Fowler</i> , 28 So.2d 837 (Miss. 1947).....	33
<i>Mississippi College v. May</i> , 241 Miss. 359, 128 So.2d 557 (1961).....	42
<i>Myers v. GGNSC Holdings, LLC</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65628 (N.D. Miss. 2013)	23
<i>Newell v. Hinton</i> , 556 So.2d 1037 (Miss. 1990).....	17
<i>Pfisterer v. Noble</i> , 320 So.2d 383 (Miss. 1975)	17
<i>Pursue Energy Corp. v. Perkins</i> , 558 So.2d 349 (Miss. 1990).....	17
<i>Rhodes v. Rhodes</i> , 52 So.3d 430 (Miss. Ct. App. 2011).....	41
<i>Roberts v. Roberts</i> , 381 So.2d 1333 (Miss. 1980)	17
<i>Sanderson v. Sanderson</i> , 170 So.3d 430 (Miss. 2014)	passim
<i>Sawyers v. Herrin-Gear Chevrolet Co.</i> , 26 So.3d 1026 (Miss. 2010).....	22
<i>Shanks v. Shanks</i> , 758 N.W.2d 506 (2008).....	22
<i>Simmons v. Bank of Mississippi</i> , 593 So. 2d 40 (Miss. 1992)	33
<i>Simpson v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.</i> , 564 So.2d 1374 (Miss. 1990).....	42
<i>Smith v. Little</i> , 834 So.2d 54 (Miss. Ct. App. 2002).....	33
<i>Terre Haute Cooperage v. Branscome</i> , 35 So.2d 537 (Miss. 1948),.....	23
<i>Transcontinental Gas v. State Oil and Gas Board</i> , 457 So.2d 1298 (Miss. 1984).....	18

<i>Upchurch Plumbing, Inc. v. Greenwood Utilities Com’n</i> , 964 So.2d 1100 (Miss. 2007).....	42
<i>Vicksburg Partners, L.P. v. Stephens</i> , 911 So.2d 507 (Miss. 2005).....	22
<i>Wells v. Wells</i> , 35 So.3d 1250 (Miss. Ct. App. 2010).....	40, 41
<i>West v. West</i> , 891 So.2d 203 (Miss. 2004).....	20
<i>Williams v. Batson</i> , 187 So. 236 (Miss. 1939).....	33
<i>Wilson Indus., Inc. v. Newton County Bank</i> , 245 So. 2d 27 (Miss. 1971).....	39
<i>York v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 585 F. Supp. 1265 (N.D. Miss. 1984)	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (9 th ED. 2009).....	34, 37
DEBORAH H. BELL, BELL ON MISSISSIPPI FAMILY LAW (2d ED. 2011)	3
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 202 (1981).....	32
WEBSTER’S ENCYCLOPEDIA UNABRIDGED DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1989 ED.)	34, 35
